

No. 23-1817

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

—————
KARI MACRAE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW MATTOS, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT KARI MACRAE

Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Standard of Review5

 II. The First Amendment Employment Retaliation Standard
 Does Not Apply to Unrelated, Preemployment Speech.....5

 III. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded that Hanover
 Public Schools’ Interests Outweighed MacRae’s Interest in
 Engaging in Public Debate.....9

 A. A government employer’s mere prediction of disruption
 is insufficient to outweigh an employee’s interest in
 engaging in political speech10

 B. The reasonableness of a government employer’s
 prediction of disruption is a question for a jury14

 C. Hanover Public Schools’ predicted disruption
 was not reasonable.....15

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

ADDENDUM22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bachellar v. Maryland, 397 U.S. 564 (1970)..... 13-14

Bennis v. Gable, 823 F.2d 723 (3rd Cir. 1987)14

Bruce v. Worcester Regional Transit Authority,
34 F.4th 129 (1st Cir. 2022)5, 6, 14

Ciarametaro v. City of Gloucester, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 31442
(1st Cir. Nov. 28, 2023)12

Cleavenger v. University of Oregon, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102972,
(D. Or. Aug. 6, 2015) 6-8

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....10

Curran v. Cousins, 509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007) 10-11

Davignon v. Hodgson, 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 9-10

Decotiis v. Whittemore, 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011) 9-10

Hayes v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority,
498 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D. Ma. 2020)14

Hennessy v. City of Melrose, 194 F.3d 237 (1st Cir. 1999).....5

Lynch v. City of Boston, 989 F. Supp. 275 (D. Ma. 1997)14

Maymi v. P.R. Ports Authority, 515 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2008).....9

Melzer v. Board of Education, 196 F. Supp. 2d 229
(E.D.N.Y. 2002)15

Melzer v. Board of Education, 336 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2003).....15

Moser v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department,
984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021).....13

Nagel v. City of Jamestown, 952 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2020)14

Najas Realty, LLC v. Seekonk Water District,
821 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2016) 5-6

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378 (1987)9

Shands v. Kennett, 993 F.2d 1337 (8th Cir. 1993)14

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Other Authorities

Jacqueline Howard, *Social media and kids: What age do they start?*,
CNN (June 22, 2018, available at <https://www.cnn.com/2018/06/22/health/social-media-for-kids-parent-curve/index.html>)8
